USD forward exchange transactions

– of which maturing in 2014 — — 394.5 10.8

– of which maturing in 2015 295.6 − 6.6 — —

USD/CLP forward exchange transactions

– of which maturing in 2014 — — 29.8 —

– of which maturing in 2015 28.6 − 0.1 — —

USD/BRL forward exchange transactions

– of which maturing in 2014 — — — —

– of which maturing in 2015 2.0 — — —

Simple currency options purchased (USD)

– of which maturing in 2014 — — 268.0 10.4

– of which maturing in 2015 456.9 0.9 — —

– of which maturing in 2016 235.3 5.2 — —

Simple currency options sold (USD)

– of which maturing in 2014 — — 264.4 − 0.6

– of which maturing in 2015 398.4 − 17.6 — —

– of which maturing in 2016 246.7 − 9.2 — —

Foreign currency transactions in total 2,577.0 16.2 1,495.3 − 3.9

1	 Translated into euros using weighted hedging rates.

How the aforementioned market values would have changed assuming a change of ± 10 %
in spot rates on the balance sheet date is shown below:

	 SENSITIVITY OF DERIVATIVE FOREIGN EXCHANGE
	financial  transactions 2014� TAB: 3.9.30

Base value
Base value

+ 10 %
Base value

− 10 %

Fair value
changes

+ 10 %
in € million

Fair value
changes

− 10 %
in € million

EUR/USD 1.214 1.336 1.093 45.8 − 70.4

EUR/CAD 1.406 1.547 1.266 − 65.0 79.2

EUR/GBP 0.779 0.857 0.701 0.7 − 0.8

USD/CLP 606.450 667.095 545.805 − 2.6 3.1

USD/BRL 2.653 2.918 2.387 − 0.2 0.2

Total   − 21.3 11.3

The following values on the balance sheet date of the previous year were as follows:

	 SENSITIVITY OF DERIVATIVE FOREIGN EXCHANGE
	financial  transactions 2013� TAB: 3.9.31

Base value
Base value

+ 10 %
Base value

− 10 %

Fair value
changes

+ 10 %
in € million

Fair value
changes

− 10 %
in € million

EUR/USD 1.379 1.517 1.241 56.2 − 55.5

EUR/CAD 1.467 1.614 1.320 − 45.6 55.7

EUR/GBP 0.834 0.917 0.750 0.4 − 0.5

USD/CLP 525.450 577.995 472.905 − 2.7 3.2

Total   8.3 2.9

The aforementioned market value changes would have resulted in a corresponding increase
or reduction in unadjusted Group earnings before taxes and in equity.

Consolidated financial statements

142 3.9 N OTES

(19) EQUITY
The development of individual equity items is shown separately on page 111.

SUBSCRIBED CAPITAL
The subscribed capital of K+S Aktiengesellschaft amounts to € 191.4 million and is divided
into 191.4 million no-par value registered shares. In the 2014 financial year, there was an aver-
age of 191.4 million (previous year: 191.4 million) no-par value shares in circulation.

[…]

Plan assets as of 31 December 425.7 221.8 203.9 408.8 230.3 178.5

Investments held through investment funds were assigned to the individual investment
classes in the list above. A majority of the bonds are rated as investment grade. The shares
are regularly traded on an active market. While the same generally applies to the bonds, the
item includes promissory notes with a carrying amount of € 28.3 million (previous year:
€ 16.4 million) that are not traded on an active market. There is no active market for reinsur-
ance arrangements.

The following sensitivity analysis as of 31 December 2014 shows how the present value of
the obligation would change in the event of a change in actuarial assumptions. No corre-
lation between individual assumptions was taken into account, which means that in the
event of one assumption being changed, the other assumptions remained unchanged. The
projected unit credit method used to determine the carrying amounts was also used in the
sensitivity analysis.

	sensitivity  analysis FROM 31 DEC. 2014� TAB: 3.9.43

�  � Change in cash value of commitments

Total Germany Total
Outside

Germany

Change in
assumption Pensions Pensions

Similar
obligations

in € million

Actuarial interest rate
+  100

basis points − 71.3 − 32.0 − 28.3 − 11.0

Actuarial interest rate
−  100

basis points 96.6 40.6 36.0 20.0
Anticipated annual increase
in salaries and wages

+ 50
basis points 4.6 1.4 3.2 —

Anticipated annual increase
in salaries and wages

−  50
basis points − 4.1 − 1.4 − 2.7 —

Anticipated annual pension increase
+  50

basis points 28.3 15.2 13.1 —

Anticipated annual pension increase
−  50

basis points − 23.7 − 12.8 − 10.9 —

Medical cost trend
+  50

basis points 9.1 — — 9.1

Medical cost trend
−  50

basis points − 7.1 — — − 7.1

Life expectancy +  1 year 20.6 8.9 7.6 4.1

Life expectancy −  1 year − 20.5 − 8.7 − 7.5 − 4.3

Consolidated financial statements

150 3.9 N OTES

The values in the previous year were as follows:

	 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FROM 31 DEC. 2013� TAB: 3.9.44

�  � Change in cash value of commitments

Total Germany
Outside

Germany
Outside

Germany

Change in
assumption Pensions Pensions

Similar
obligations

in € million

Actuarial interest rate
+  100

basis points − 60.2 − 23.5 − 23.0 − 13.7

Actuarial interest rate
−  100

basis points 75.6 29.1 28.5 18.0
Anticipated annual increase
in salaries and wages

+ 50
basis points 3.4 1.1 2.3 —

Anticipated annual increase
in salaries and wages

−  50
basis points − 3.4 − 1.1 − 2.3 —

Anticipated annual pension increase
+  50

basis points 20.8 11.1 9.7 —

Anticipated annual pension increase
−  50

basis points − 17.8 − 9.3 − 8.5 —

Medical cost trend
+  50

basis points 9.4 — — 9.4

Medical cost trend
−  50

basis points − 7.3 — — − 7.3

Life expectancy +  1 year 17.5 6.8 5.9 4.8

Life expectancy −  1 year − 17.5 − 6.7 − 6.1 − 4.7

Undiscounted payments for pensions and similar obligations are expected to fall due as follows
in subsequent years:

	 ANTICIPATED PAYMENTS FOR PENSIONS AND SIMILAR OBLIGATIONS� TAB: 3.9.45

� 31.12.2014

in € million

< 1 year 27.1

Between 1 and 5 years 110.8

Between 5 and 10 years 148.2

> 10 years 1,043.9

Total 1,330.0

The weighted average duration of obligations in Germany as of 31 December 2014 is 14 years
(previous year: 12 years), for pension obligations outside Germany 14 years (previous year:
14 years) and for obligations similar to pensions outside Germany 19 years (previous year: